CHAPTER 105---H. F. No. 196

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 120, Section 8, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 48, relating to borrowing funds for support or relief of the poor, and confirming all bonds issued and all proceedings had for the issuance of such bonds, for the purpose embraced therein, so as to extend the operation of said act until April 1, 1939.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Effective date of act.—Laws 1933, Chapter 120, Section 8, as amended by laws 1935, Chapter 48, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 8. This act shall be in force and effect until April 1, 1939". Approved March 25, 1937.

CHAPTER 106—S. F. No. 238

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7861, Subdivision 4, relating to membership in the state agricultural society as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 231, as further amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 136, as further amended by Extra Session Laws 1934, Chapter 57, as further amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 227, as further amended by Extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 110.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Membership in state agricultural society.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7861, Subdivision 4, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 231, as further amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 136, as further amended by Extra Session Laws 1934, Chapter 57, as further amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 227, as further amended by Extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 110 be further amended to read as follows:
- "4. Two delegates elected by, and the president, ex-officio, of the following societies and associations: The State Horticultural society, the State Dairyman's association, the State Beekeepers' association, the Minnesota Livestock Breeders' association, the Minnesota Swine Breeders' association, the Minnesota Sheep Breeders' association, the Minnesota Horse Breeders' association, the Minnesota Veterinary association, the Minnesota Cattle Breeders' association, the State Poultry association, Minnesota Implement Dealers association, the Minnesota Florists association, the Minnesota Garden Flowers association, the Minnesota Florists association, the Minnesota Garden Flowers association,

ciation, the Minnesota County Exhibitors' association, the Minnesota Federation of County Fairs, the State Forestry association, the Minnesota Saddle Horse Owners' and Breeders' association, Minnesota State Nurserymen's association, Minnesota Fruit Growers' association, the Minnesota State Grange association and the Minnesota Farm Bureau Federation. The following societies and associations shall be entitled to one vote each; Minneapolis Market Gardeners' association of Minnesota, the State Growers' association, Minnesota Shorthorn Breeders' association, Minnesota Guernsey Breeders' association, Minnesota Jersey Cattle club, Minnesota Holstein-Friesian Breeders' association, the Minnesota Hereford Breeders' association, Minnesota Aberdeen Angus Breeders' association, Minnesota Red Polled Breeders' association, Minnesota Ayreshire Breeders' association, Minnesota Brown Swiss Breeders' association, Minnesota Poland China Breeders' association, Minnesota Duroc Jersey Breeders' association, Minnesota Chester White Breeders' association, the Minnesota Gladiolus Society and Minnesota Berkshire Breeders' association, provided, that all such societies and associations shall be active and state-wide in their scope and operation, hold annual meetings and be incorporated under the laws of the state of Minnesota, before being entitled to select such delegates. The societies and associations named in this sub-division shall file with the Secretary of State, on or before December 20, of each year, a report showing that said society or association has held a regular annual meeting for such year, a summary of its financial transactions for the current year and an affidavit of the president and secretary that it has a paid up membership of at least twenty-five. On or before January 5 of each year, the secretary of state shall certify to the secretary of the state agricultural society the names of such societies or associations herein named as have complied with the provisions hereof."

Approved March 25, 1937.

CHAPTER 107-S. F. No. 250

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4536, relating to an official designation for the state hospitals and asylums for the insane and the hospital farm for inebriates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Official designation for state hospitals.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4536, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows: